CHAPTER 156

191

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS' MOTOR VEHICLE PLATES

S. F. 27

AN ACT relating to the use of regular registration plates on publicly owned motor vehicles in certain cases.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point nineteen 2 (321.19), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from the end 3 thereof the words, "upon a showing of need and necessity therefor" 4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "used by peace officers in the

5 enforcement of the law and persons enforcing the drug and narcotic 6 laws".

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 157

MOTOR VEHICLES

S. F. 397

AN ACT to amend and repeal certain sections of chapter three hundred twenty-one (321), Code 1954, relating to motor vehicles and law of the road.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point twenty 2 (321.20), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after the word 3 "department" in line eight (8) the following: ", accompanied by a fee 4 of seventy-five cents,".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point forty-five 2 (321.45), subsection two (2), Code 1954, is hereby amended by strik-3 ing the comma in line one (1) after the figures "321.50" and in-4 serting in lieu thereof the following: "and except for the purpose of 5 section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred ninety-three 6 (321.493), of the Code".

7 Said subsection two (2) is further amended by striking the word 8 "No" in line fourteen (14) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 9 "Except as provided in section three hundred twenty-one point fifty 10 (321.50), of the Code, and except for the purpose of section three hun-11 dred twenty-one point four hundred ninety-three (321.493), of the 12 Code, no".

13 Said subsection two (2) is further amended by inserting in line 14 twenty (20) after the word "issued" the words "or assigned".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point forty-seven 2 (321.47), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting in line nine (9) 3 after the comma the following: "or is sold to satisfy a landlord's lien 4 as provided in chapter five hundred seventy (570), or a storage lien 5 as provided in chapter five hundred seventy-nine (579),".

6 Said section is further amended by adding thereto the following: 7 "Evidence of extinction may consist of, but is not limited to, an affi-